RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 57

A Resolution approving Task Order No. 2 to the Personal Services Contract for utility construction services related to the Three Mile Lane Bridge replacement project.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, On March 27, 2018, the City Council adopted Resolution 2018-15, awarding the Personal Services Contract for utility design services (for the City and for McMinnville Water & Light) related to the Three Mile Lane Bridge replacement project, to OBEC Consulting Engineers in the amount of \$217,761.00.

WHEREAS, In November 2019, Task Order No. 1 to the Contract, for additional sewer coordination and design services, was executed in the amount of \$6,048.00.

WHEREAS, Subsequent to that, in 2019, DOWL, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company ("DOWL") purchased OBEC, and an "Assignment and Assumption of Personal Services Contract" was executed by the City and DOWL.

WHEREAS, With the commencement of the ODOT Bridge Construction, the City and MWL wish DOWL to perform engineering construction support services during construction of the Project. DOWL has provided the attached scope of work and costs for construction support services related to the work. The anticipated not-to-exceed price for DOWL's work is \$157,598. The City's share of the services is approximately \$72,463, and MWL's share of the services is approximately \$85,135.

WHEREAS, Funding for the City's portion of the project construction services is included in the FY21 Wastewater Capital Fund (77) budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That Task Order No. 2 to the Personal Services Contract between the City of McMinnville and DOWL, LLC, in the amount of \$157,598.00, is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Task Order No. 2.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the <u>8th</u> day of September 2020 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Garvin, Gea</u>	Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Peralta, Stassens		
Nays:			
Abstain:			
Approved this 8th day of September 2020.			
Scora. Hu			
MAYOR	_		
Approved as to form;	Attest:	Canens	
City Attorney	City Recorder		

City Attorney
Resolution No. 2020-57
Effective Date: September 8, 2020
Page 1 of 1